

16-1541
No. 16-

FILED

JUN 21 2017

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET RICHEK GOLDBERG, AS TRUSTEE
UNDER THE RESIDUARY TRUST, UNDER THE
SEYMOUR RICHEK REVOCABLE TRUST, ON
BEHALF OF THE TRUST AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
AND LASALLE BANK N.A.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TERRY ROSE SAUNDERS
THE SAUNDERS LAW FIRM
120 North LaSalle Street,
Suite 2000
Chicago, Illinois 60602

J. STEPHEN WALKER
LAW OFFICES OF
J. STEPHEN WALKER, P.C.
20 North Clark Street,
Suite 1200
Chicago, Illinois 60602

THOMAS A. DOYLE
Counsel of Record
WEXLER WALLACE LLP
55 West Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 346-2222
tad@wexlerwallace.com

Counsel for Petitioner

272748



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background	4
III. Petitioner’s Complaint	5
IV. The Prior Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. This Case Involves An Important And Frequently Recurring Issue Of Federal Law That Has Not Been Decided By This Court.	9
II. The Seventh Circuit's Decision -- That SLUSA Bars Class Actions Based On State Law Claims That Are Not Predicated On Misrepresentations Or Omissions -- Conflicts With Decisions Of The Second, Third And Ninth Circuits	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 21, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 23, 2017	3a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 4, 2011	35a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11
<i>Broadhead L.P. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-009, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21302 (E.D. Tex. March 26, 2007)	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	12
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	3
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	12
<i>Freeman Investments, L.P. v.</i> <i>Pacific Life Ins. Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)	8, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>In re Kingate Mgt. Ltd. Litig.</i> , 784 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)	8, 14
<i>Kutten v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 06-cv-937 (PAM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63897 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 29, 2007)	14
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008)	8, 14
<i>Lee v. Pincus</i> , No. 13-cv-834-SLR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179619 (D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013).....	14
<i>Luis v. RBC Capital Markets, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-175 (SRN/JSM), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142057 (D. Minn. Oct. 13, 2016)	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Normand v. The Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 16-cv-212 (JPO), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134881 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2016).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rowinski v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	12
<i>Stephens v. Gentilello</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 462 (D. N.J. 2012)	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f).....	1, 2, 3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	2, 3, 8, 15
Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
